503525461 10/15/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3572087

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
AMERICAN MEDICA	L SYSTEMS,	INC		06/07/2007		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	AMS RE	AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION				
Street Address:	100700 E	100700 BREN ROAD WEST				
City:	MINNET	MINNETONKA				
State/Country:	MINNES	MINNESOTA				
Postal Code:	55343	55343				
	L					
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA					
Fax Number:						
Correspondence wit						
		the e-mail address first; if that if that is unsuccessful, it will h				
using a fax number,	if provided;	t he e-mail address first; if that <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ndsey@sumiplaw.com				
	<i>if provided;</i> lir	if that is unsuccessful, it will b	be sent via US N			
<i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	if provided; lir e: S 60	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050			
<i>using a fax number,</i> Email:	if provided; lir e: S 60	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050			
<i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<i>if provided;</i> lir le: S 60 M	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			
<i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	if provided; lir lie: S 60 M NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i> ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT IINNETONKA, MINNESOTA 553	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			
using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	if provided; lir lie: S 60 M NUMBER:	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will k</i> ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT IINNETONKA, MINNESOTA 553 5008.303US01 AMS3451C	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			
<i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	if provided; lir lie: S 60 M NUMBER:	if that is unsuccessful, it will k ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT IINNETONKA, MINNESOTA 553 5008.303US01 AMS3451C MATTHEW M. MACARI	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			
using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	if provided; lir se: S 60 M NUMBER: R:	if that is unsuccessful, it will b ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT IINNETONKA, MINNESOTA 553 5008.303US01 AMS3451C MATTHEW M. MACARI /Matthew M. Macari/	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			
using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_3	if provided; lir se: S 60 M NUMBER: R: 451_US_Pare	if that is unsuccessful, it will b ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT IINNETONKA, MINNESOTA 553 5008.303US01 AMS3451C MATTHEW M. MACARI /Matthew M. Macari/ 10/15/2015	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			
using a fax number, Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 ource=Assignment_3: ource=Assignment_3:	<i>if provided;</i> lir lir 60 M NUMBER: R: 451_US_Pare 451_US_Pare	if that is unsuccessful, it will b ndsey@sumiplaw.com KAAR ULBRICH MACARI IP LA 01 CARLSON PARKWAY, SUIT IINNETONKA, MINNESOTA 553 5008.303US01 AMS3451C MATTHEW M. MACARI /Matthew M. Macari/ 10/15/2015	be sent via US N W FIRM E 1050 305			

For Application No. 14/507113 filed on 6-Oct-2041

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, AMS Research Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, MN, 55343, USA (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, and to any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid by said AMS Research Corporation, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, American Medical Systems, Inc. has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (including continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations filed hereinafter) both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of its rights under the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties, and American Medical Systems, Inc. does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patents and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance herewith.

American Medical Systems, Inc. hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of any of said United States applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, as applicable, and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties.

Upon said consideration, American Medical Systems, Inc. does hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that American Medical Systems, Inc. will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it or its executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

> PATENT REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0735

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, American Medical Systems, Inc. has caused this assignment to be duly executed as of the date and the year set forth herein.

AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

Date: 6.20.07

By: Name

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

STATE OF <u>Minnesota</u> COUNTY OF <u>Hennepin</u>) ss.

lento

Notary Public

LINDA KAY NEWTON NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA MY COMMISSION EDITIES 1 (1 2012

Schedule A

Application No.	Patent/Publication No.	Issue/Publication/Filing Date	Title
60/637,665		December 20, 2004	Treatment of Anal Incontinence
60/673,878		April 22, 2005	Treatment of Anal Incontinence
PCT/US05/046201	WO2006/69078	December 20, 2005	Treatment of Anal Incontinence
60/868,850		December 6, 2006	Implantable Fecal Incontinence Devices and Methods Therefor

OPPENHEIMER: 2511885 v01 06/20/2007

PATENT REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0737

RECORDED: 10/15/2015